

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 7263/2017

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-10-2016 in WA No. 45338/2006 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad]

KK SHUKLA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 112150/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 21-11-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Kumud Lata Das, AOR
Ms. Pooja Rathore, Adv.
Mr. Annwasha Deb, Adv.
Mr. Harsh Ajay Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Abhinav Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shashank Shekhar Singh, AOR

Mr. Rakesh Uttamchandra Upadhyay, AOR
Ms. Aarti U. Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Harsh Som, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. In continuation of our order dated 18.04.2023, the learned counsel for the respondents has taken instructions and submitted that an offer of voluntary retirement will be given to the petitioner herein. In this view of the matter, we dispose of the present Special Leave Petition and direct the petitioner to make an application for voluntary retirement

within a period of three weeks from today. Upon such application being made, the benefit of voluntary retirement and consequential benefits thereof shall be granted as per law within a period of four weeks from the date of the such application.

2. In view of the offer of voluntary retirement, two cases filed by the petitioner, being (i) Claim Petition No. 639/2002 titled as K.K. Shukla vs. U.P. State & others; (ii) Claim Petition No. 1106/2006 titled as K.K. Shukla vs. U.P. State & others pending before the U.P. Public Service Tribunal, Lucknow shall stand disposed of.

3. With these observations, the Special Leave Petition is disposed of.

4. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(KAPIL TANDON)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)